

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION 5

GREENE, et al.,  
Appellants,  
v.

CALIFORNIA COASTAL  
COMMISSION,  
Respondent.

Court of Appeal No. B293301  
Superior Court No. BS165764

On Appeal from the Superior Court, County of Los Angeles  
Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

\*JEFFREY W. MCCOY,  
No. 317377  
LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN,  
No. 224727  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON,  
No. 250955  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California  
95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
jmccoy@pacificlegal.org  
lsalzman@pacificlegal.org  
jthompson@pacificlegal.org

DAVID R. GREENE,  
No. 285472  
Dignity Law Group, APC  
14401 Sylvan Street,  
Suite 100  
Van Nuys, California 91401  
Telephone: (323) 212-5365  
Facsimile: (323) 729-3258  
david@davidgreenelaw.com

Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants Mark and Bella Greene

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> Second APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: B293301
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:      STATE BAR NUMBER: 317377 NAME: Jeffrey W. McCoy FIRM NAME: Pacific Legal Foundation STREET ADDRESS: 930 G Street CITY: Sacramento      STATE: CA      ZIP CODE: 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: 916-419-7111      FAX NO.: 916-419-7747 E-MAIL ADDRESS: jmccoy@pacificlegal.org ATTORNEY FOR (name): Mark. I Greene and Bella Greene	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: BS165764
APPELLANT/ Greene, et al. PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ California Coastal Commission REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....6

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF ..... 11

INTRODUCTION ..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 13

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY ..... 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 16

    I. The Greenes’ Property and Its Surroundings ..... 16

    II. The Greenes’ Planned Remodel for Their Retirement Home..... 18

    III. The Greenes Begin the Permit Process ..... 19

    IV. The Commission Staff Report and Hearing ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    I. The Commission’s Decision To Impose Special Condition 1 Was an Abuse of Discretion Because the Staff’s Findings Are Based on Speculation, Incorrect Facts, and a Misinterpretation of the Law..... 22

        A. Standard of review ..... 23

        B. The imposition of Special Condition 1 will not further the Commission staff’s stated public access and recreation goals..... 26

            1. Coastal Act Section 30210 does not justify Special Condition 1 because the condition fails to balance all the stated goals of that Coastal Act Section ..... 27

            2. Coastal Act Sections 30211 and 30212 do not justify Special Condition 1 because the Greenes’ remodel does not interfere with public access of the beach ... 29

3.	Coastal Act Section 30214 does not justify Special Condition 1 because that section does not regulate coastal development and, regardless, there are no demonstrable privatization concerns with the Greenes' remodel.....	31
4.	Section 30221 does not justify Special Condition 1 because the Greenes' remodel does not interfere with public recreation.....	41
5.	The staff's misstatements of key facts further demonstrate the lack of substantial evidence in support of Special Condition 1 .....	42
6.	The record does not support the Commission staff's conclusion that the Greenes' proposed remodel will interfere with public access and recreation in Playa Del Rey .....	44
C.	The imposition of Special Condition 1 will not further the Commission staff's stated goals of protecting against hazards.....	45
II.	In Imposing Special Condition 1, the Commission Did Not Bridge the Analytic Gap Between the Evidence and the Decision To Impose Special Condition 1 .....	50
A.	Standard of review .....	51
B.	The Commission failed to articulate sufficient findings to support its decision to impose Special Condition 1...	51
III.	The Commission Failed To Proceed in a Manner Required by Law in Imposing Special Condition 1 Because It Is an Unconstitutional Condition.....	60
A.	Standard of review .....	61
B.	Special Condition 1 is an unconstitutional condition ....	61
1.	The Greenes' properly exhausted their constitutional objection to Special Condition 1.....	64

2. Special Condition 1 is an exaction covered by the requirements of *Nollan/Dolan* ..... 69

3. Special Condition 1 lacks a nexus between the Greenes’ development and an adverse public impact ..... 74

CONCLUSION..... 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 77

DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... 78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adaman Mut. Water Co. v. United States,</i>	
278 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	71–72
<i>Bixby v. Pierno,</i>	
4 Cal. 3d 130 (1971).....	24–25
<i>Burke v. California Coastal Comm’n,</i>	
168 Cal. App. 4th 1098 (2008) .....	25
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose (CBIA),</i>	
61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....	72–73
<i>Carstens v. California Coastal Com.,</i>	
182 Cal. App. 3d 277 (1986).....	27
<i>Chu v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i>	
49 Cal. App. 4th 1176 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Ass’n for Sensible Dev. of Bishop Area v. Cty. of Inyo,</i>	
172 Cal. App. 3d 151 (1985).....	66, 67
<i>Desmond v. County of Contra Costa,</i>	
21 Cal. App. 4th 330 (1993) .....	56–57
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i>	
512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Duncan v. Dep't of Pers. Admin.,</i>	
77 Cal. App. 4th 1166 (2000) .....	25
<i>E. Peninsula Ed. Council, Inc. v.</i>	
<i>Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified Sch. Dist.,</i>	
210 Cal. App. 3d 155 (1989), <i>modified</i> (May 23, 1989) .....	66
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City,</i>	
12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996) .....	62, 63, 70
<i>Georgia-Pac. Corp. v. California Coastal Commission,</i>	
132 Cal. App. 3d 678 (1982) .....	37, 44, 47, 74
<i>Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale,</i>	
130 Cal. App. 4th 1264 (2005) .....	25–26, 61
<i>Hadley v. City of Ontario,</i>	
43 Cal. App. 3d 121 (1974) .....	55
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i>	
570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	62–63, 67
<i>Kuhn v. Dep't of Gen. Servs.,</i>	
22 Cal. App. 4th 1627 (1994) .....	24–26
<i>L.A. Unified Sch. Dist. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.,</i>	
116 Cal. App. 3d 393 (1981) .....	43, 49
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</i>	
544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	63

<i>Mahoney v. San Francisco City &amp; Cty. Employees' Ret. Bd.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1973) .....	56
<i>Mani Bros. Real Estate Grp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 1385 (2007) .....	64, 67
<i>McAllister v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 912 (2009) .....	25, 28, 61
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pratt Construction Co. v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1068 (2008) .....	28
<i>Pub. Employment Relations Bd. v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4th 1816 (1993) .....	68
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Bourgerie</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 169 (1973).....	71, 73
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002) .....	63, 65, 70
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 952 (1999) .....	25, 73
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 1339 (2006) .....	25, 28, 61



<i>Sierra Club v. California Coastal Com.,</i>	
12 Cal. App. 4th 602 (1993) .....	23
<i>Sinaiko v. Superior Court,</i>	
122 Cal. App. 4th 1133 (2004) .....	55
<i>Swars v. Council of City of Vallejo,</i>	
33 Cal. 2d 867 (1949).....	57
<i>Topanga Ass’n for a Scenic Cmty. v. Cty. of Los Angeles,</i>	
11 Cal. 3d 506 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Chandler Boulevard Neighborhood Ass’n v.</i>	
<i>City of Los Angeles,</i>	
198 Cal. App. 4th 1506 (2011) .....	51, 59
<i>Wolford v. Thomas,</i>	
190 Cal. App. 3d 347 (1987).....	70
<i>Wooster v. Dep’t of Fish &amp; Game,</i>	
211 Cal. App. 4th 1020 (2012) .....	70

**Statutes**

14 C.C.R. § 13096.....	57, 59
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30210.....	27
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30211.....	29–30
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30212.....	29, 31
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30214.....	32–33

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30214(a)(3),(4).....	32
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30221 .....	41–42
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30253 .....	46
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30320(a) .....	59
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30610 .....	38
Code of Civ. Proc. § 1094.5 .....	51, 54
Code of Civ. Proc. § 1094.5(b) .....	14, 23, 33, 61
Code of Civ. Proc. § 1094.5(f) .....	14
Code of Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(1) .....	16
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Restatement (First) of Property § 452 (1944).....	72
